
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022179-2021 

Tender

Health Hydro – Leisure Consultancy

Swindon Borough Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-022179
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02de12  
Published 7 September 2021, 4:26pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Swindon Borough Council

Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street

Swindon

SN1 2JH

Contact

Mr David Evans

Email

DEvans5@swindon.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 7890396393

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022179-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022179-2021
mailto:DEvans5@swindon.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK14 - Swindon

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.swindon.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.swindon.gov.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

http://www.swindon.gov.uk/
http://www.swindon.gov.uk/
https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk
https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk


Page 3 to 8

Health Hydro – Leisure Consultancy

Reference number

DN566783

II.1.2) Main CPV code

70332000 - Non-residential property services

AA01 - Metal

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Health Hydro

Refurbishment of the Health Hydro will enable the building to play a much higher profile
role in the civic life of Swindon (as it did 100 years ago) and, in conjunction with a
marketing campaign for the Hydro and promotional activities for the wider area provided
by the HAZ , can play a key role in place-making by showcasing Swindon’s unusual but
relatively unknown and under-appreciated heritage and by telling the story of how these
buildings were built through collaboration and pooling of resources, motivated by a desire
to improve peoples’ lives. The community places a high value on this building and its
restoration will include working with the Friends of the Health Hydro to highlight the
heritage of the building and help restore civic pride.

A revitalised building and facilities will help improve the health and wellbeing of residents
in two ways:

1. its town centre location supported by improved pedestrian links will encourage active
travel from other parts of the town centre and

2. it will enable targeted work to improve the health of residents in the surrounding area
who are within the bottom 30% for national indices of deprivation and who suffered higher
than average rates of C-19 during the pandemic.

Refurbishment of the Health Hydro will be supported by additional funding from the
Heritage Action Zone which will provide new external signage to signal the activities
available inside and will reconnect the Hydro to the Railway Village through a repositioned
and more inviting pedestrian crossing.



Page 4 to 8

The Health Hydro occupies an entire block, with well proportioned and detailed exterior
elevations fronting onto both Milton Road and Faringdon Road. Its refurbishment will
provide a general uplift of the Area. It will send a signal to private investors that
investment is being made in Swindon town centre and specifically in its historic areas.
This should act as a catalyst for further investment at nearby under used and vacant sites,
increase demand for additional units at the Carriage Works, and help provide the
preconditions to support the restoration of the nearby, derelict, Grade II* Listed
Mechanics’ Institution. GLL operate the building, along with 5 other of the Council’s
leisure centres, as tenant by way of a 25 year lease from 1 November 2014, with a break
at the end of the 10th year, October 31 2024. There is no management agreement
between the Council and GLL but the Council has since November 2019 made a grant
payment to GLL averaging around £125k a year, which will run for 5 years, for the Health
Hydro recognising it is operating at a loss and to ensure GLL did not serve a break on the
Hydro effective 1/11/2019.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £500,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

71541000 - Construction project management services

79421000 - Project-management services other than for construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK14 - Swindon

UKK15 - Wiltshire CC

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Swindon Borough Council (SBC), wishes to submit to tender the requirements for the
provision of a Leisure Consultants to undertake : Preparatory work which will inform and
oversee the regeneration and refurbishment of the Grade II* listed Health Hydro, Milton
Road, Swindon, and also



Page 5 to 8

The review of the Council’s other leisure centre assets post pandemic and how they
relate to the opportunity to refurbish the Health Hydro.

The works will also include the proposed Project Management of the refurbishment of the
Health Hydro.

It is proposed that services are to commence in November 2021 The estimated cost of
these works is £500k - 600k

Full details relating to the Works are provided in the tender documents.

To participate, Suppliers will need to Register as a Supplier with ProContract, 
www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk, then Register an Interest before obtaining access to
the tender documents. In the event of difficulties registering as a supplier, please refer to
the System Administrator Proactis support team ProContractSuppliers@proactis.com

Contract Period

The contract will be approximately for a period of 2.5 years commencing 25th November
2021 and conclude on the 31st March 2024.

Tender Responses

Tender Responses are required to be submitted no later than 8th October 2021, 1200 hrs
UK Local time via ProContract tender portal - https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk/

Tender Clarifications

If you require any clarifications on the tender documents, please submit these in writing
via Messaging in ProContract tender portal by 28th September 2021, 1200 hrs UK Local
time. The Council’s responses to these clarification questions will be uploaded
periodically on the ProContract tender portal.

Please note that this project has been advertised on Contracts Finder/ other web portals,
however, Supplying the South West Portal, https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk/ is
the only portal that includes all the relevant documents required to respond to this
opportunity, bearing Project Id: DN566783

No Tender submissions will be considered without completing the tender documents in full
including attachments and returning them in alignment with the instructions within the
tender documents.

II.2.5) Award criteria

https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk
mailto:ProContractSuppliers@proactis.com
https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk/
https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk/


Page 6 to 8

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £500,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Start date

25 November 2021

End date

31 March 2023

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.12) Information about electronic catalogues

Tenders must be presented in the form of electronic catalogues or include an electronic
catalogue

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 7 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

8 October 2021

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender

Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

8 October 2021

Local time

12:00pm



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Swindon Borough Council

Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street

Swindon

SN1 2JH

Email

DEvans5@swindon.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 7890396393

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

http://www.swindon.gov.uk/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:DEvans5@swindon.gov.uk
http://www.swindon.gov.uk/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.12) Information about electronic catalogues
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-10-14T21:50:09+0100
	TCPDF




